



\$~24

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 3698/2015

SURENDER DEV SARASWAT

..... Petitioner

Through: Mr. Mohinder Madan proxy for Ms.
Rashmi B. Singh, Advocate

versus

DELHI TRANSPORT CORPORATION

..... Respondent

Through: Ms. Manisha Tyagi, Advocate

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.R. MIDHA

ORDER

% **20.01.2017**

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the counter affidavit has been filed. However, the same is not on record. Let learned counsel follow up with the registry to have the counter affidavit placed on record. Copy of the counter affidavit has been handed over to counsel for the petitioner who shall file rejoinder within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the respondent submits that the respondent has also filed writ petition against the impugned order bearing W.P.(C) 8047/2010. The said writ petition be also listed, as a separate item, on the next date of hearing.

List on 19th July, 2017.

J.R. MIDHA, J.

JANUARY 20, 2017

rsk